BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR (Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1b)

A. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF BIDS IS A MANDATORY CAUSE FOR THE BID TO BE REJECTED. (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2)

Required with		Bidder:
Submission of Bid		Initial each item
By State Statute		Submitted with Bid
X	If applicable, bidder's acknowledgement of receipt of any notice(s) or revisions(s) or addenda to an advertisement, specifications or bid document	B
X	A statement of corporate ownership, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 52:25-24.2	
X	A listing of subcontractors as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16	10
X	A Bid deposit as required by N.J.S.A., 40A:11-21 (Bid Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's Check)	12
X	A Consent of Surety, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 40A:11-22	De

B. FAILURE TO INCLUDE WITH THIS BID THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MAY BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Require		Bidder: Initial each
w. Submission of Bid		Item Submitted w/ Bid
X	Bid Document Submission Checklist	
X	Completed and signed Bid Forms and Items	B
X	Acknowledgement of receipt of changes to Bid document Form (if required)	B
X	Affidavit of Bidder that he/she is not on the State of New Jersey's list of Disbarred, Suspended or Disqualified Vendors	12:
X	Contractors Qualification Questionnaire	12
X	Non-Collusion Affidavit (must be notarized)	B-
X	Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity Language (must be notarized) 563
	Agreement	102
X	Hold Harmless Agreement	De
X	Prevailing Wage Affidavit	R
	Payment Bond	
	Performance Bond	0:
	Maintenance Bond	
	Contractor's Affidavit	
	Contractor's Release	
X	Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990	122

C. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE TIME OF AWARD WILL BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Rec	uires Bidde	r: Initial each
At Award		ibmitted w/ Bid
X	New Jersey Business Registration Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44	En
X	Public Works Registration Act Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48	12
X	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-57	12
X	Federal Non-Debarment Certification as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1	10

D. SIGNATURE: The undersigned hereby acknowledges reading and submitting the above listed requirements
Name of Bidder: VACTION INC.
By Authorized Representative:
Signature:
Print Name and Title: PANTELIS KOUNELAS - PRESIDENT
Date Signed: 7-25-72

BID FORM

TO:

The Township of West Windsor

P. O. Box 38

271 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

RE:

WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place

Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

This Bid will not be accepted after 2:30 pm prevailing time on July 29, 2022 at which time all Bids will be publicly opened and read.

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

The following Bid is hereby made to the Township of West Windsor.

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and services necessary for the work specified.

The undersigned Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where work is to be performed, and understands that information relative to existing structures, apparent and latent conditions and natural phenomena as furnished in the Contract Documents or by the Owner or Engineer, carries no guarantee expressed or implied as to its completeness or accuracy and has made all due allowances therefore; and understands that the quantities of work tabulated in this Bid or indicated on the Plans or in the Specifications are only approximate and are subject to increase or decrease.

The undersigned Bidder declares that this Bid is made without connection with any other person or persons making Bids for the same work and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The undersigned Bidder has determined the quantity and quality of equipment and materials required; has investigated the location and determined the sources of supply of the materials required; has investigated labor conditions; and has arranged for the continuous prosecution of the work herein described.

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the prices bid, for all items, shall apply to actual quantities required, approved, and used during construction of the project, including addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees to be bound by the award of the Contract, and if awarded the Contract on this Bid, to execute within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Documents are ready for signature, the required Contract Agreement and the required Contract Bonds and Insurance Certificates, of which Contract this Bid, the Plans for the work, and the Specifications as above indicated, shall be a part.



Registration Date: Expiration Date:

06/09/2021 06/08/2023

State of New Jersey

Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Responsible Representative(s):

Pantelis Kounelias, President



Responsible Representative(s):

George Papadakis, Other



STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Taxpayer Name:

V & K CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Trade Name:

Address:

37 BARTHA AVENUE

EDISON, NJ 08817-2403

Certificate Number:

1092259

Effective Date:

September 29, 2004

Date of Issuance:

April 19, 2021

For Office Use Only:

20210419152747822

ELECTRICIAN'S OR PLUMBER'S LICENSE

State Of New Jersey **New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs**

BACKGROUND AND MULTIPLE SECURITY FEATURES, PLEASE VERIFY AUTH

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE Home Improvement Contractors

HAS REGISTERED

V & K CONSTRUCTION, INC. Pantelis Kounelias 37 Bartha Avenue Edison NJ 08817

FOR PRACTICE IN NEW JERSEY AS A(N): Home Improvement Contractor

OR PLUMBER'S New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE Home Improvement Contractors **ELECTRICIAN'S** 03/31/2023 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Home improvement Contractors HAS REGISTERED V & K CONSTRUCTION, INC. Home improvement Contractor 3VH04891400 License/Registration/Certificate # 03/24/2022 TO NOT AN PLEASE DETACH HERE IF YOUR LICENSE/REGISTRATION/ CERTIFICATE ID CARD IS LOST PLEASE NOTIFY:

LICENSE

03/24/2022 TO 03/31/2023 VALID

Signature of Licensee/Registrant/Certificate Holder

13VH04891400

LICENSE/REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATION #

PLEASE DETACH HERE-

Home Improvement Contractors

P.O. Box 45016

Newark, NJ 07101

V & K CONSTRUCTION, INC.

EXPIRATION DATE 2023

13VH 04891400 PLEASE USE IT IN ALL YOUR LICENSE/REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATE NUMBER IS CORRESPONDENCE TO THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS. USE THIS SECTION TO REPORT ADDRESS CHANGES. YOU ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT ANY ADDRESS CHANGES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ADDRESS NOTED BELOW.

> **Home Improvement Contractors** P.O. Box 45016 Newark, NJ 07101

PRINT YOUR NEW ADDRESS OF RECORD BELOW. YOUR ADDRESS OF RECORD IS THE ADDRESS THAT WILL PRINT ON YOUR LICENSE/REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATE AND IT MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC. HOME BUSINESS BUSINESS	PRINT YOUR NEW MAILING ADDRESS BELOW. YOUR MAILING ADDRESS IS THE ADDRESS THAT WILL BE USED BY THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS TO SEND YOU ALL CORRESPONDENCE. HOME BUSINESS
TELEPHONE INCLUDE AREA CODE	TELEPHONE INCLUDE AREA CODE

If the law governing your profession requires the current license/registration/certificate to be displayed, it should be within reasonable proximity of your original license/registration/certificate at your principal office or place of business.

Certification

56660

CERTIFICATE OF EMPLOYEE INFORMATION REPORT

INITIAL

This is to certify that the contractor listed below has submitted an Employee Information Report pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et. seq. and the State-Treasurer has approved said report. This approval will remain in effect for the period of 15-OCT-2016 to 15-OCT-2023

VEK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 37 BARTHA AVE.

EDISON

NJ 08817

FORD M. SCUDDER State Treasurer

Equipment List

V&K Construction, INC

37 Bartha Ave Edison, NJ 08817 PH: 732-572-7188 FX: 732-572-1797 VKCONNJ@gmail.com

V&K Construction, INC. certifies that they own the necessary equipment/machines/tools to complete this specific project in accordance with the specifications and drawings. This includes, but not limited to:

- -Utility Trucks
- -Backhoes/Excavators
- -Skid Steers
- -Dump Trucks
- -Air Compressors
- -Scaffolding
- -Wide variety of power tools and hand tools
- -Cleaning equipment
- -Safety equipment for any scope of work

Certified by:

Pantelis Kounelias, President V&K Construction, INC

V&K CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

BALANCE SHEETS DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

ASSETS	~	2019		2018
CURRENT ASSETS Cash	•	1 680		
Contracts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$10,000, in	\$	1,528	\$	9,808
years 2019 and 2018, respectively Costs and estimated earnings in excess of	į	417,346		458,903
billings on uncompleted contracts Officer loans		225,079 6,608		167,125 2,608
Prepaids and other current assets		57,253		41,275
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	-	707,814	-	679,719
Machinery and equipment, net of accumulated depreciations		99,437		35,726
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	807,251	\$	715,445
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY				
CURRENT LIABILITIES Current portion of long-term debt	\$	21,708	\$	4,099
Note payable to bank	Φ	60,432	Φ	65,432
Accounts payable		167,101		81,070
Accrued expenses		4,725		15,670
Payroll taxes payable		230		5,798
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		254,196		172,069
Long-term debt		8,004		8,689
TOTAL LIABILITIES	***************************************	262,200		180,758
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY Capital stock, no par value; authorized,				
issued and outstanding 100 shares		20,000		20,000
Retained earnings		525,051		514,687
TOTAL STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY		545,051		534,687
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND				
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY	\$	807,251	\$	715,445

V&K CONSTRUCTION, INC

37 BARTHA AVE EDISON, NJ 08817 PH: 732-572-7188 FX: 732-572-1797 VKCONNJ@GMAIL.COM

City of Hackensack "Sprayground at Carver Park" Contract: \$591,000

Date of Completion July 2016

Contact: Wayne Vriesema (Hackensack) 201-394-1775

Rich Wills (Vortex) 732-433-6871

Thomas Edison Charter School, Franklin Township "Playground Installation"

Contract: \$113,000

Date of Completion: Jan 2017

Contact: Ilgar Sadigov (Thomas Edison School) 732-412-7643

Borough of Alpha "Benke Field Improvements"

Conract: \$113,400

Date of Completion: Mar 2017

Contact: Franklin Clapp, Remington & Vernick 856-795-9595

Township of Franklin "Naaman Williams Spray Park"

Contract: \$120,000

Date of Completion: May 2017

Contact: Maureen Sturgeon (Franklin Twnshp) 732-873-2500

Borough of Netcong

"Water Storage Reservoir Repairs"

Contact: \$230,800

Date of Completion: Aug 2017

Contact : Bob Guerin, Guerin & Vreeland Engineering 973-252-9340

City of Englewood

"Englewood Library Bathroom Renovations"

Contract: \$68,000

Date of completion: Sept 2017

Contact: Ralph Justo, Arcari Iovino Archs 201-641-0600

Perth Amboy Board of Education

"Playground Site Improvements at Herbert N Richardson School"

Contract: \$113,000

Date of completion: Oct 2017

Contact: Simon Paige, Edwards Engineering 908-231-9595

Somerville Board of Education

"Toilet Renovations at Van Derveer Elementary School"

Contract: \$323,900

Date of Completion Oct 2017

Contact: Kevin Settembrino, Settembrino Arch 732-741-4900

Township of Irvington

"40th St Park Improvements"

Contract: \$233,000

Date of Completion: Mar 2018

Contact: Frank Lawrence, James Guerra PA 908-355-2555

Borough of Frenchtown

"Borough Park" Contract: \$159,400

Date of Completion: Apr 2018

Contact: Wiliam Burr, Maser Consulting

Borough of Pt Pleasant

"Heritage Park Improvements" Date of Completion Jul 2018

Contract: \$168,000

Contact: CME Associates 732-462-7400

Municipality of Princeton

"Mary Moss Playground/Sprayground"

Date of Completion: Aug 2018

Contract: \$794,000

Contact: Richard Decker, Princeton Eng Dept

North Arlington Board of Education

"Toilet Room Renovations to Roosevelt Elementary School"

Contract: \$159,000

Date of Completion: Sept 2018

Contact: Anthony Catana, Spiezle Group 1-866-974-7666

Flemington-Raritan Board of Ed

"Bonnell St Entrance Improvements at Reading Fleming Intermediate School"

Contract: \$159,000

Date of completion Sept 2018

Contact: Brian Duddy, Di Group New Brunswick

Union Township School District

"Union TWO Middle School Playground Improvements"

Contract: \$379,000

Date of completion: Mar 2019

Contact: Brian Decina, FPA Engineers 732-312-9800

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills

"Grafton Park Improvements"

Contract: \$404,900

Date of Completion: Jul 2019

Contact: Dave Cooper, Cairone & Kaupp INC 215-291-2800

Somerset Hills Board of Education

"New Play Area at Bernardsville Middle School"

Contract: \$263,000

Date of Completion: Aug 2019

Contact: Sara McDonald, Parette Somjen Arch 973-586-2429

Tenafly Public Schools

"Storm Water Drainage at Smith Elementary School"

Contract: \$193,000

Date of Completion: Aug 2019

Contact: Eric Ayers, Di Cara Rubino Arc 973-256-0202

Greater Brunswick Charter School - New Brunswick NJ

"Drainage and Waterproofing Improvements"

Contract: \$96,000

Date of Completion: Jul 2019

Contact: Michael Falkowski, Business Office 732-631-4009

Jamesburg Board of Education

"JFK School Toilet Rooms"

Contract: \$193,000

Date of Completion: Aug 2019

Contact: Kevin Settembrino, Settembrino Arch 732-741-4900

Township of Long Hill

"Kantor Memorial Park Pedestrian Path"

Contract" \$73,000

Date of Completion Dec 2019

Contact: Paul Ferriero, Township Engineer

Borough of Keyport

"Main St Park Improvements and Skate Park"

Contract: \$511,000

Date of Completion: Mar 2020

Contact: Matt Zwingraff, CME Assc. 732-462-7400

Township of Union

"2050 Springfield Ave- Gateway Park"

Contract: \$147,000

Date of Completion: Apr 2020

Contact: William Hoover, Maser Consulting 908-851-8506

Tewksbury Township School District

"Toilet Room Renovations at the Old Turnpike School

Contract: \$163,000

Date of Completion: Aug 2020

Contact: Anthony Gianforcaro, Gianforcaro AEP 908-879-6001

Mercer County Parks System

"Mercer County Park Splash Pad"

Contract: \$478,600

Date of Completion: Aug 2020

Contact: Dominick Pensabe, CME Assc 732-462-7400

Township of Bridgewater

Lane Voorhees House Emergency Stabilization"

Contract: \$157,000

Date of Completion: Oct 2020

Contact: Jen Arnoldi, M+Sa Archs 609-681-2480

Project Name: City, State Project #

Dog Park at Tindall Park Township of Middintown, Monmouth County, Ajj MID-014

Mark Locarops, F.E.

Mark Lescavage, P.E.
N.J. P.E. Lic. No. 246604034600

\$15,000.00 \$ \$15,000.00 \$ \$2,500.00 \$ \$10,00 \$ \$10,00 \$ \$250.00 \$ \$15,00 \$ \$15,00 \$ \$15,00 \$ \$15,00 \$ \$15,00 \$		5.00	\$ 00.596	1,650	301.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	400000000000000000000000000000000000000				
\$ 3400 op 5 15 \$15,000 op 5 15 \$1,00 \$ 15 \$2,500,00 \$ 2 \$30,00 \$ 3 \$30,00 \$ 3 \$18,00 \$ 9 \$15,00 \$ 9 \$2,50,00 \$ 18			4 00 000	4 211	281 00	TARREST STATES	ではない。 この時代であ		CANAL SHAMMAN AN ANALYSIAN PROPERTY AND ANALYSIAN ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN ANALYSIAN AND ANALYSIAN	The second of	
\$ 3400 \$15,000.00 \$ 15 \$1,00 \$ 2 \$2,500.00 \$ 2 \$310.00 \$ 35 \$310.00 \$ 35 \$310.00 \$ 35			\$120.00 \$	\$ 71,531	1130.00	500	NOT		COURSE 2" HICK	iš	, -
\$ 3400 \$15,000,000 \$ 15 \$1,000 \$ \$2,500,000 \$ 2 \$3,500,000 \$ 4 \$3,500,000 \$ 2 \$3,500,000 \$ 2 \$4,500,000 \$ 2 \$4,	\$120.00 \$	1 5.00	\$155.00 \$	\$ 10.5 31	1140.00		NOT		JRSE O'THICK		•
\$15,000,00 \$ 190 \$1,000 \$ 15 \$1,000 \$ 2 \$1,000 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1,000 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$	340.00 \$		\$10.00 \$		\$20.00	@: @:	YS	entities in a level observational descriptions and the second second second second second second second second	ICK		10.
\$ 340 \$ 15,000,000 \$ 10,000 \$ 2,200,000 \$ 2,200 \$ 3,000 \$ 3,00		1.1 7.50	\$4.50 \$	\$ 15,800	\$ 00.83	1 61-10	18		ALTHUR AND THE RESERVE AND THE		(33)
\$ 380.000.00 \$ 15			\$40.00 \$	\$ 7,0 x		1.13	cr				-
\$ 300.000 \$ 15	\$ 00.001\$	£(1) 0.00	\$4,000.00 \$	\$ 3,0 X			, LS		JC		3
\$15.000.00 \$			\$1.00 \$	\$ 1X		AR IIID	DOLLAR				~
•	\$45,000.00 \$	24: 10.00	\$24,500.00 \$	\$ 17,3X	\$17,300.00	E EAST WE	100 Mars 100			i det for a for a for a	E I :
	-	300, 3,00		20,005				and the state of the facilities described in the state of		::	413
20,000,00				1	0 000	40.00	2000				T
\$ 00.03	I	30 00 00	410014	I	100	S CONTRACTOR	TOTAL SECTION				ŀ
\$ 000 \$		5.00	\$ 00.38	OBC	100 03	2	STIP SOUR SERVING	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STANDARD CONTRACTOR OF THE S	PROSPA ALENCARIO CONTRATA DE MANTENA	**************************************	1
\$5.00 \$		25.00	15.00/ 1	\$ 725	\$5.00	7	YS				1
\$60.00 \$	_	20.00	\$150.00 \$	100	350.00		2	では、これのできることは、これでは、これでは、10mmのでは、10mmのできることができます。 これできる できる これがら はいかい これがら これがら これがら これがら これがら これがら これがら これがら	THE SECURITY OF SECURITY SECUR		ŀ
\$ 00.28	\$10.00 \$	1,450,00	\$10.00 \$	9 3,625.	\$25.00	145	ΥS				ı
9,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00	\$9,000.00 \$	8,000.00	\$8,000.00 \$	\$ 15,000.	\$15,000.00	医医型性	21			* CO	
4,000.00 \$3,850.00 \$ 3,850.00	\$4,000.00 \$	1,200.00	\$1,200.00 \$	300.	\$300.00	-	NO A				
	\$1,500.00 \$	730.00	\$ 280.00 \$	\$ 250	\$250.00 1	State State Line	CN		ATIONS		l
12,000.00 \$2,750.00 \$ 8,250.00	\$4,000.00/ \$	9,600.00	\$3,200.00 \$	\$ 2,400.0	\$800.00 1	w	Ş	#GT	AT CHAIN-TINK SENCE 6, HIGH		
10,000.00 \$1,250.00 \$ 12,500.00	\$1,000.00 \$	15,000.00	\$1,500.00 \$	\$ 2,500.00	\$250.00	2010	NAMES OF STREET		CHAIN-BINK FENCE 6 HIGH	51	
61,800.00 \$85.00 \$ 87,550.00	\$60.00 \$	77.250.00	\$75.00 \$	\$ 46,350.00	\$45.00	1030	F		HIGH	1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 ×	õ
400.00 \$1,750.00 \$ 3,500.00	\$ 00.00\$	2,400.00	\$1,200.00 \$	\$ 1,500.00	\$750.00	1000	NU		Alterial Actions in the Control of t	188	ļ
8.100.00 \$1,850.00 \$ 16,650.00	\$ 900.00	11,340.00	\$1,260.00 \$	\$ 10,800.00	\$1,200.00 \$	9	UN				
1,000.00 \$2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00	\$1,000.00 \$	1,800.00	\$1,800.00 \$	\$ 1,800.00	\$1,800.00	THE PERSON NAMED IN	UN		The second secon	SANY IN dd	
\$6,500.00 \$	\$3,000.000 \$	5,340.00	\$5,340.00 \$		\$5,200.00 \$,	UN				
900.00 \$1,750.00 \$ 1,750.00	\$900.00 \$	1,150.00	\$1,150.00 \$	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00 \$		NO		Caramana Car	大大の大変のでは	
6,500.00 \$12,500.00 \$ 12,500.00	\$6,500.00 \$	3,100.00	\$3,100.00 \$	\$ 11,500.00	\$11,500.00	-	UN			ALL DC G ADVA! CE K	
2,000.00 \$700.00 \$ 2,800.00	\$500.00 \$	2,700.00	\$675.00 \$	\$ 3,000.00	\$750.00	WIND OF	UN			WASTE STATIO	
3,000.00 \$3,500.00 \$ 7,000.00	\$1,500.00 \$	5,000.00	\$2,500.00 \$	\$ 4,300.00	\$2,150.00 \$	2	C.			ISH AND RECYC ING F CF	
2,000.00 \$31,000.00 \$ 31,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$	16,000.00	\$16,000.00 \$	\$ 25,000.00		WENTER WAR	THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	APPENDED OF THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	THE SHARE SECTION SECT	IGATION SYSTEM	
15,000.00 \$26,000.00 \$ 26,000.00	\$15,000.00 \$	21,400.00	\$21,400.00 \$	\$ 35,520.00	\$35,520.00 \$	-	5			EUTIUTY UPGRADES - VA	
\$2,200.00 \$ 2,200.00	\$500.00 \$	4,870.00	\$4,870.00 \$	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00 \$	がのので	25			DHYDRANT	
4,000.00 \$8.250.00 \$ 16.500.00	\$2,000.00 \$	28,000.00	\$14,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$	2	UN	ATION	WE AND BOTTLE FILL UP STATION	TER FOUNTAIN WITH PET	
13.000.00 \$50.00 \$ 6,500.00	\$100.00 \$	4,550.00	\$ 00.56\$	\$ 2,600.00	\$20.00 \$	130	SY		3541	HIM ANMHAY LENG BNC	
1,800.00 \$162.00 \$ 2,430.00	\$120.00 \$	1,350.00	\$ 00.00	1,500.00	\$100,00 \$	15	SY		D. 6" THICK	VCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFO	
14,500.00 \$126.00 \$ 18,270.00	\$100.00 \$	9,135.00	\$63.00 S	11,745.00	\$81.00 \$	通過145 個	SY		NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS	NCRETE SIDEWALK & THIC	
	*	13,950.00	\$ 00.68	\$ 10,850.00	\$7.00 \$	1550	SY			SMOKE	
\$2,500.00 \$	-	4,000.00	\$4,000.00 \$	5,445.00	\$5,445.00 \$		2.1		TROL	O'L'EROSION & SEDIMENT CO	L
\$33,000.00 \$	*	29,000.00	\$29,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$	-	15			CLEARING SITE	
50,000.00 \$ 30,000,00 \$ 30,000.00		5,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$	音の音楽器	25			MOBILIZATION	Ļ
Unit Price			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Quanty	Unit		Description		- ma
							1	NTITIES	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES		
Accepted by the second of the second	בספונטופארו, רון ניפט ו ו		Freehold, Ny U//Zo	0//00	Long eranch, nj o/ /eu			一 一 不 一 不 智 一 表記 河 有用 歌 进			1
OF CHARLES	C TOTAL CITY		TO TO FIRE THE STORY SO	1100, 014	A SOLUTION AND LINE AND		A newsky h				
	Harra Drive	_	EE wewdein 3101		TOO Ocean America #1	1 1 1 1					

Colliers Engineering & Design

D. C . C. 0/07_8 4

331 Newman Springs Road, Suite 203 Red Bank, NJ 07701 T: 732 383,1950 F: 732 383,1984 www.colliersengineering.com

100,000 111,000,000 125,000 100,000	,	٧	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	•	Not Provided	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		\$ 765,038.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$25,000.00 \$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00 \$ 25,000.00	1		2	"	\$1.00 \$ 15.00	\$ 20,	*	*	*	\$55.00 \$ 8.800.00		-	2	*		\$3.00 s)	\$2.00 \$ 2.04	•	\$ 4.00	Dayvine, NJ co./21
36.00 12.00		×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		Not Provided	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		L		*	•	- 1		*	-	1	5	*	*	-	-	-	-						\$ 900.00 \$	ō	DOSOT, NJ DOST /
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	And the same of th	×	ĸ	*							2							- Caracanananananananananananananananananan			3 963,26	149,00	ľ	[]		81,.26	x							_			 _				\$: 12	1		
		×	×	×	×	×		×	×	,	*	at Provi. 4	×	 *	>:		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1,	-	-	00.00	Į	2		725		1				75.00	00.00	00.00	000	30,00	0.00	29.50	4:.00	7:.00	00.	.00	00	

Colliers Engineering & Design

1560	156 Or and Central Parkway	S6 C nd Central Parkway	7 Bartha Avenue			200 Market Street		500 Route 33W		
Bayv	12780 (M.		dison, NJ 08817			Kenilworth, NJ 07033		Millstone, NJ 08535		
1										
-	Price		Unit Price			Unit Prica		Unit Price		
	\$1.00	31.0	\$23,895.00	\$ 23,0	00	\$ 25,000.00 \$	25,000.00	\$24,050.00	8	24,050.00
	\$1.00	5.14	\$55,000.00	\$ 55,	00	\$ 150,000.00 \$	150,000.00	\$63,570.00	*	63,570.00
1	\$1.00	31.6	\$8,000.00	80	00	\$ 00.005,63	3,500.00	\$16,738.00		16,738.00
	\$29.00	64,950	\$23.00	35	8	\$ 6.50 \$	10,075.00	\$10.00	\$	15,500.00
	\$250.00	36,250.	\$101.00	2	8	\$ 00'66\$	14,355.00	\$260.00		37,700.00
	\$350.00	15,750.	\$117.00		Ö	\$ 200.00	3,000.00	\$111.00	8	1,665.00
	\$400.00	52 00	\$12.00		0	\$ 00.968	12,480.00	\$42.00		5,460.00
	13,000.00	8 4	\$17,000.00	ě	0	\$14,050.00	28,100.00	\$14,145.00 \$		28,290.00
	3,000.00	8	\$1,600.00		0	\$450.00	450.00	\$5,038.00		5,038.00
ĺ	3,000.00	18	\$54,000.00	ď	0	\$31,000.00	31,000.00	\$ 77,838.00		77,838.00
1	2,000.00	×	\$38,000,00)E	0	\$43,239.00	43,239.00	\$14,950.00		14,950.00
1	2,000.00		\$4,100.00		0	\$2,500.00	\$,000.00	33,346.00	-	6,692.00
1	1,000.00		\$1,100.00		0	\$450.00	1,800.00	\$520.00		2,080.00
1	1,0 00.00	-	\$15,000.00	-	0	\$9,500.00	9.500.00	\$29,250.00		29,250.00
	1,0 10.00	-	\$3,800.00	2.00	0	\$1,20.30	1,200.00	\$5,038.00		5,038.00
	0.00		\$9.200.00		0	X 75'11	4,500.00	\$8,840.00	8	8,840.00
	1,0 0.00		\$5,400.00		0	11,2 K	1,200.00	\$5,038.00		5,038.00
	0.00 3,4	-	\$2,100,00	-	0	X 0,12	9.450.00		8	23,400.00
	6 7		\$2,000.00		0	25	1,200.00	115	* 0	2,536.00
	2		832.0	m	0		61,800,00		\$ (91,670.00
	2	_	\$2,200.0	7	0	is.	9,500.00		\$ 0	12,680.00
	2		\$1,100.0	- 1	•	2	6,900.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 6	7,800.00
	2		\$,400. 0	1 1	0	*	600.00	\$3,25	\$	3,250.00
	2		\$.600.0	1 1	0		750.00	\$3,25 .00	\$	3,250,00
	2	•	\$1.00.0	-	9		9,500.00	\$37,0°	8	37,050.00
	-		80	1 1	9		3,480.00	*	8	5,655.00
			ó	i i	0		200.00	36	\$ 10	1,300.00
			7. 0		C.		1,305.00	•		5,655.00
		-	4	1	0		1,305.00	*		11,600.00
1			0 -		2		20,000.00			20,000.00
)	:			gi I	2	İ	470,389.00		-	373,583.00
1	-		0000	1	12		50.000.00	:045	-	42,250,00
ı	1-		10.1	i		_	100.00		8	100,00
į			10 10	ı			2,500.00	\$15,	-	15,925.00
ľ	:		1 5.0	1		Ī	14,000.00	•	-	14,560.00
1	!		10	ı			39,993,75		-	13,825.00
1					-		7,740.00		*	27,090.00
ı	-		0 6 .2	i) E	-	-	10,54-0.00	*	*	21,900.00
	-		9	- 1	**	_	74,2: 0.00	*	*	132,550.00
	-	~	0				1,54-9.00	•	*	2,340.00
1			0				49,0: 0:00			56,680.00
1		-	of the passessed in the passessed in	1	1					

3	The second secon	9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	•	1	-		1	İ	•		
			700 Ocean		1016 HI 3	finc	3 ×	a Group, inc		Cerand We write to be presented in	5
ALITA TRACK		NAME OF THE PARTY	ong Brar	07740	Frechol		:1≥ [5	1	el S	dantic Higi Lards N 07716	3
DETECTAL IF S		7	\$300	03.695		36 8		*	. j:	\$ 150.00 \$	·.
CIS TRAFFIC N SE A		040	'n	: 12).00	100	\$ 2.00	!	l in	- 0	\$2.00 \$	7.
****		110	918	. 103.00	6 1	99 0	!	*	۰۱. ۱۱:	310.00 4	- 1
IRRIGATIO EN JA KING LOT	Assolvent market Web 12 Artiches has		\$12,000	1. (0).00	oli	\$ 12.50	13.0	518	۱۰ ۱۰	\$16,000.00	oje
		STATE CASE SHOWING	\$4,500	1: ,500.00	61	\$ 12,60	!	*	15.0	\$4,000.00 \$ 1	۰,
INLET, TYSE AN			\$2.000	2,000.00	16	\$ 1,27 0	ļ	*		\$2,500.00 \$	0
A-20 RESET EXIST ASTING	TO COMPANY TO COMPANY	CN SE SESSION S	\$650	300.00	olo	-	!	-	200	\$1,000.00 \$	1.
15" REINED		LE 33 150	365	10,400.00		\$ 17.60.00	\$110.0	7	17.600	\$100.00	ė į ė
		Н	58	3,400.00	.00	8		-	8,400	\$120.00 \$	٠,
ACCESSIBLE		新新数	\$200	600.00	3.0	3		\$530.00 \$	1,590.	\$500.00 \$	0
REGULATO			310	150.00	0.0	5	!	\$40.00 \$	600.X	\$350.00 \$	10
1		5W.44 (125)	\$10.	8,250.00	7.00	0 \$ 5,775.00	!	-	1,650.3	\$5.00 \$	10
27 PERTILIZING DISEEDING		C. C. C.	200	20.00	10.00	1	1	\$10.00	150.00	\$50.00 \$	8 8
20.7	-	_	92/ 5	1,650.00	\$3.00	o \$ 2,475.00	1	\$0.50 \$	412.50	\$5.00 \$	8 j:
OTAL ALTERNATE BID A			•	246,000.00		22		•	251,800.00	\$ 330	
TOTAL BASE BID AND ALT A				532,000.00		\$ 536,192.50	Ť	\$ \$	562,215.00	\$ 71%	è
ALTS				۱		- 1	1	- 1		- 1	- 4
PARIONGLOTILIGHTING	ر کا ا	S	\$ 00.000,088	80,000.00	:: ,500.00	0 \$ 78,500.00	\$20,000.00	*	20,000.00	\$ 80,000,082	5,00
3-2 SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC		1 1	\$38,000.00 \$	38,000.00	£1 2,700.00	*		-	15,000.00		40, 20.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID B				118,000.00		\$ 101,200.00		8 3	35,000.00	\$ 120	120,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ALT A AND ALT B			8	650,000.00		\$ 637,392.50		\$ 59	597,215.00	\$ 431	831,400.00
	REQUIRED DOCUMENTS										
SID GUARANTEE				×		×		×		×	
CERTIFICATE OF SURETY				×		×		×		×	
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE OWNERSHIP				×		×		×		×	
JST OF SUBCONTRACTORS				×		×		×		×	
BIDDERS ACKNOWLEGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ANY NOTION DOCUMENT(S)	BIDDERS ACKNOWLEGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ANY NOTICE(S) OR REVISION(S) OR ADENDIA TO AN ADVERTISEMENT, SPECIFICATIONS OR BID DOCUMENT(S)	CATIONS OR		×		×		×		×	
BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACT- REGISTRATION FORM				×		×		×		×	
YENDOR PAY TO PLAY				×		×		×		×	
INANCIAL STATEMENT WITHIN PAST 12 MONTHS			Not P	Not Provided	Not 9	Not Provided	Z	Not Provided		Not Provided	
CONSENT OF SURETY AS TO LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND	MENT BOND			×		×		×		×	
XPERIENCE STATEMENT				×		×		×		×	
NDDERS TO VISIT SITE				×		×		×		×	
UBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION & BUSINESS REGISTRATION MANDATORY CERTIFICATION	SS REGISTRATION MANDATORY CERTIFICATION			×		×		×		×	
CONSENT OF SURETY AS TO MAINTENANCE BOND				×		×		×		×	
VON-COLLUSION AFFIDDAVIT (NOTARIZED)				×		×		×		×	
CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER SHOWING THAT BIDDER OWNS, LEASES OR CONTROLS NECESSARY EQUIPMENT	NS, LEASES OR CONTROLS NECESSARY EQUIPMENT			×		×		×		×	
EXHIBIT B- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM				×		×		×		×	
DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN AS REQUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2.1	QUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2.1			×		×		×		×	
Corrected Mathematical Error									_		





Registration Date:

07/19/2021 07/18/2023

State of New Jersey

Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Responsible Representative(s):

Steven Woodhead, Member Stevie Collins, Managing Member



Responsible Representative(s):

Tracey Woodhead, Member

Robert Asaro-Angelo, Commissioner
Department of Labor and Workforce Development

NON TRANSFERABLE

This certificate may not be transferred or assigned and may be revoked for cause by the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

AL CONTRACTING, LLC

ADDRESS:

22 STARTISE TRAIL BRANCHVILLE EFFECTIVE

07/06/11

RADE NAME:

DUENCE NUMBER:

SSUANCE DATE:

07/07/11

FORM-BRC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY Certificate of Authority

RSEY SALES & USE TAX

S.A. 54:323-1 ET SEQ.

BRANCHVILLE

Tax Effective Date: 07-01-11

Decument Locator No.: 10000689616

Date Issued 07-06-11

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED ON WATERMARKED PAPER, WITH A MULTI-COLORED BACKGROUND AND MULTIPLE SECURITY FEATURES. PLEASE VEHIFY AUTHENTICITY

State Of New Jersey New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs



THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors

HAS LICENSED

tz ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING LLC STEVEN WOODHEAD 22 Sunrise Trail Branchville NJ 07826

FOR PRACTICE IN NEW JERSEY AS A(N): Electrical Business Permit

02/22/2021 TO 03/31/2024

24EB01176200 LICENSEREGISTRATION CERTIFICATION #

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED ON WATERMARKED PAPER, WITH A MULTI-COLORED BACKBROUND AND MULTIFLE SECURITY PEATURES, PLEASE VERIFY AUTHENTICITY.

State Of New Jersey New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs



THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors

HAS LICENSED :

STEVEN WOODHEAD 22 Surrise Trail Branchville NJ 07826

FOR PRACTICE IN NEW JERSEY AS A(N): Electrical Contractor

02/22/2021 TO 03/31/2024

LIGENSE/REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATION #



State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF REVENUE AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES
33 WEST STATE STREET, 5TH FLOOR
P.O. BOX 026
TRENTON NEW IFRSEY 08625-026

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-026 PHONE: 609-292-2146 FAX: 609-984-6679 ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO
State Treasurer

JAMES J. FRUSCIONE Director

APPROVED

under the

Small Business Set-Aside Act and Minority and Women Certification Program

This certificate acknowledges TZ ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING LLC as a Category 5 approved Small Business Enterprise that has met the criteria established by N.J.A.C. 17:13 and/or 17:14.

This registration will remain in effect for three years. Annually the business must submit, not more than 60 days prior to the anniversary of the registration notice, an annual verification statement in which it shall attest that there is no change in the ownership, revenue eligibility or control of that business.

If the business fails to submit the annual verification statement by the anniversary date, the SBE registration will lapse and the business SBE status will be revoked in the New Jersey Selective Assistance Vendor Information (NJSAVI) database that lists registered small businesses. If the business seeks to be registered again, it will have to reapply and complete the New SBE online registration located at: www.njportal.com/DOR/SBERegistry/.



Issued: September 1, 2020 Certification Number: A0121-72 Peter Lowicki Deputy Director

Expiration: September 1, 2023

BID BOND	
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, V & K Construction	Co., Inc.
of 37 Bartha Ave., Edison, NJ 08817	(hereinafter called the Principal),
as Principal, andNGM INSURANCE COMPANY	
(hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety are held and firmly bound unto	Township of West Windsor
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of	unt Not to Exceed \$20,000.00
	Dollars (\$)
for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind themselves jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That WHEREA to the Obligee on a contract for Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place -	
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Contract be timely awarded to the I specified, enter into the Contract in writing, and give bond, if bond is a performance of the said Contract, then this obligation shall be void; other	required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful
Signed and sealed this 29th day of July	, 2022 .
Witness	V & K Construction Co., Inc. (Seal) Principal Principal Title
Stephanie F. Foy Witness	NGM Insurance Company By Lance Company Attorney-in-Fact

NGM Insurance Company

55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431

CONSENT OF SURETY

Township of West Windsor To:

Re: Contractor Name: V & K Construction Co., Inc.

Project Description:

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place - Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

The NGM Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Florida, authorized to do business in the state of New Jersey hereby agrees that in the event Contractor is the successful bidder for:

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place - Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

And is awarded the contract, it, as surety, will provide the contractor with bonds in such sums as are required in the advertisement or in the specifications.

NGM Insurance Company

Pamela J. Boyle, Atty-In-Fact

July 29, 2022

Date

POWER OF ATTORNEY

06-03103333

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them."

does hereby make, constitute and appoint Joseph W Mallory, Pamela J Boyle, Robert E Culnen, Lisa Nosal, Louis A Vlahakes, Stephanie F Foy ------

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following limitation:

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January, 2020.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

Kimberly K. Law

Senior Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary

1923 PY

State of Florida, County of Duval.

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January,

2020.

Lisa K. Pent Wind My Commission Expires 12/177

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President of NGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a tru	e and
correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville Florida this	

29th day of July , 2022 .

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-800-225-5646.

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431 Attn: Bond Claims.





I certify that at the Annual Meeting of the Directors of the NGM Insurance Company duly called and held at Jacksonville, Florida on March 10th, 2022, the following officers were elected and remain in office:

CHRISTOPHER R. LISTAU	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND PRESIDENT
KIMBERLY K. LAW	VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNSEL & SECRETARY
	VICE PRESIDENT, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER & TREASURER
	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, PRODUCT OPERATIONS
	DMIER, NANCY L. GIORDANO-RAMOS, PRIYESH A. PATEL, RNAGEL

I further certify that the following statement of the Company is true as taken from the records of said Company as of December 31, 2021.

ADMITTED ASSETS

Bonds at Amortized Values	\$93.827.372
Stocks at Market Value	\$149,665,700
First Mortgage Loans	0
Real Estate	\$ 3,266,674
Cash in Office and Banks	(21,911,010)
Short Term Investments	\$3,233,592
Agent's Balance (Less than 90 Days)	\$298,575,653
Accrued Interest	\$441,279
Other Assets	\$319,261,956
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	\$846,361,216

LIABILITIES

Reserve for Loss Adjustment Expenses	
Reserve for Unearned Premiums	0
Reserve for Other Underwriting Expenses	\$55,861,050
Reserve for Taxes, Licenses, and Fees	\$3,366,863
Loss Drafts in Transit	0
Other Liabilities	\$219,138,101
Total Liabilities	\$278,366,014
Policyholders' Surplus	\$567,995,202
TOTAL	\$846,361,216

Securities as deposited by law, included above = \$ 5,498,220

I further certify that the following is true and exact excerpt from Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of NGM Insurance Company which is still valid and existing.

The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them."

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 10 day of March, 2022

Hotary Public State of Florida Lina K Penton My Commission GG 928597 IN WITNESS THEREOF I hereunto subscribe my name and affix the seal of said company this O day of March, 2022

Kimberly K. Law

Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

MANCE COLLEGE OUNDES SERVICE OUNDES

68-1191 (3/21)

Surety Disclosure Statement and Certification

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:44-143

(For use when Surety has a certificate from U.S. Secretary of the Treasury in accordance with 31 U.S.C. Section 9305)

NGM Insurance Company, Surety on the attached bond, hereby certifies the following:

 The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with the applicable laws of this State, of the Surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond is in the following amounts as of the calendar year ended December 31, 2021 (most recent calendar year which capital and surplus amounts are available), which amounts have been certified by is PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One North Wacker, 11th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606

Surety CompanyCapitalSurplusNGM Insurance Company\$5,250,000\$567,995,202

2) With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has received from the U.S. Secretary of the Treasury, a certificate of authority: pursuant to 31 U.S.C. Section 9305, the underwriting limitation established there on July 1, 2022 (most recent calendar year available) is as follows:

Surety CompanyLimitationsNGM Insurance Company\$ 54,739,000

- 3) The amount of the bond to which the statement and certification is attached is \$ 10% of Bid Amount Not to Exceed \$20,000.00
- 4) If, by virtue of one or more contracts of reinsurance, the amount of the bond indicated under item 4 above exceeds the total underwriting limitation of all sureties on the bond as set forth in item 3 above, then for each such contract of reinsurance:
- a) The name and address of each such reinsurer under the contract and the amount of the reinsurer's participation in the contract is as follows:

Reinsurer Address Amount

And;

b) Each surety that is party to such contract of reinsurance certifies that each reinsurer listed under item 4(a) satisfies the credit for reinsurance requirement established under P.L. 1993, c.243(C.17:51B-1 et seq.) and any applicable regulations in effect as of the date on which the bond to which this statement and certification is attached shall have been filed with the appropriate public agency.

I, Pamela J. Boyle

as Attorney in Fact, for NGM Insurance Company, a company domiciled in the State of Florida, Hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing statements made by me are true, and acknowledge that, if any of those statements made by me are false, this bond is void.

(Signature of certifying agent/officer)

Pamela J. Boyle

(Print name of certifying agent/officer)

Date: July 29, 2022 Attorney in Fact

The undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or to waive any informality or technicality of any Bid in the interest of the Owner.

Accompanying this Bid is a Bid Bond, Cashier's Check or a certified Check in the sum of ten (10%) percent of the amount of the Bid, or \$20,000.00, whichever is less, payable to the Owner as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed. A Performance Bond, and the specified insurance certificates, will be furnished within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Agreements are ready for signature.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall fail to contract aforesaid, then the Owner shall be entitled to recover from the Bidder, the difference between the amount specified in the Bid and the amount for which the Owner may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said Bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work proposed under this Contract within the time limit specified in the Agreement section of these specifications.

The following Bid Schedule will be completed in ink or typewritten. The amount of each Bid Item shall be written in both words and figures with the extensions in figures only. In the case of a discrepancy, the amount written in words will govern. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Bid Breakdown for lump sum items as indicated in the "Instructions to Bidders."

ITEM	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
#	PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
1 ,	Division 1 Section 01601 NJDOT 1540003P	MOBILIZATION Lump Sum @\$ 2/8/1.60 WENTY ONETHOUSAND EIGHT HE EVEN DOLLARS SIXTY CEN (Write out price)	
2	Division 2 NJDOT 159003M	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE 15 UNITS @ \$ 90 PER UNIT Write out price)	4350
3	Division 2 NJDOT 159009M	TRAFFIC CONE 30 UNITS @ \$ 50 PER UNIT (Write out price)	1,200

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ITEM "	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
<u>#</u>	PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
4	Division 2 NJDOT 159006M	DRUM 35 UNITS @\$ 85 PER UNIT E16 HTY KUE DO WAVS	2,975
		(Write out price)	
5	Division 2 NJDOT 159012M	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 160 SF @\$ 47 PER SQUARE FOOT FORTY CIGHT DOLLARS	7,680
		(Write out price)	
6	Division 2	BREAKAWAY SIGN POST, TRAFFIC CONTROL 14 UNITS @\$ 290 PER UNIT	4,060
	NJDOT 159012M	(Write out price)	
7	Division 2 NJDOT 159135M	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKERS 25 UNITS @\$) SO PER UNIT ONE HUND ZED GATE	3,750
		(Write out price)	
8	Division 2	UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NJDOT NOT PARTICIPATING IN THIS ITEM) 125 HOURS @ \$135 PER HOUR ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	\$16,875.00

ITEM	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
<u>#</u>	PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
9	Division 2 NJDOT MMR088M	SAWCUTTING 376 LF @ \$ 5 PER LINEAR FOOT	1,880
		(Write out price)	
10	Division 2 NJDOT	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE 376 LF @ \$ PER LINEAR FOOT	2,256
	401027M	(Write out price)	
11	Division 2	EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED) (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED). 80 CY @ \$ 7 S PER CUBIC YARD	7,800
	NJDOT 202009P	THING KIUC DOLLANS	
		(Write out price)	
12	Division 2	HMA MILLING, 2" 140 SY @ \$ PER SQUARE YARD	6,300
	NJDOT MMR078M	forty KIUL DOLLAR	5
		(Write out price)	
13	Division 2	HMA REPAIR (I&W DIRECTED) 140 SY @ \$ 6 3 PER SQUARE YARD	8,820
	NJDOT 401021M	(Write out price)	
		,	

		•	
ITEM	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
#	<u>PAYMENT</u>	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
14	Division 2	HMA 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE 17 TONS @ \$ 77 S PER TON	3,825
	NJDOT 401042M	(Write out price)	-)(023
15	Division 2	RETAINING WALL, CAST IN PLACE, LOCATION NO. 1 145 SF @ \$ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ PER SQUARE FOOT	26,100
	NJDOT 213009P	(Write out price)	
16	Division 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK 420 SY @ \$ / \(\) PER SQUARE YARD	45,360
	NJDOT 606012P	ONE HUND ZED E16HT DOCLAPS (Write out price)	
17	Division 2	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK 17 SY @ \$ Y PER SQUARE YARD	2,448
	NJDOT 606057P	ONE HUND LED BORTY ROUL DOLLARS (Write out price)	
18	Division 2	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, VARIABLE THICKNESS (I&W DIRECTED) 50 CY @ \$ PER CUBIC YARD	2.000
	NJDOT 302036P	Sixty Dollary	
		(Write out price)	

ITEM	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
<u>#</u>	PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
19	Division 2 NJDOT NS60702P	6"X8"X18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB (REMOVE AND REPLACE) 480 LF @ \$ 3 \(\text{PER LINEAR FOOT} \)	<u>13,600</u>
20	Division 2	(Write out price)	
20	NJDOT 606084P	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 3 SY @ \$ 800 PER SQUARE YARD ELGLY HUNDING	2,400
		(Write out price)	
21	Division 2	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN 16 SF @ \$ \$ PER SQUARE FOOT	1.780
	NJDOT 612003P	ELGHTY DOLLAM	1 20
		(Write out price)	
22	Division 2	BREAKAWAY SUPPORT, STEEL "U" POST AND HARDWARE 5 UNITS @\$ 290 PER UNIT TWO HUND TEA WIN ETG (Write out price)	1,450
23	Division 2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC 24" WHITE 73 LF @\$ \ PER LINEAR FOOT GEVEN (Write out price)	1,241

		1 mage	
ITEM	SPEC. REFER. FOR	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
<u>#</u>	PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
24	Division 2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN 4" YELLOW 688 LF @ \$ PER LINEAR FOOT	2,064
		(Write out price)	
25	Division 2	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC, WHITE "STOP" 20.8 SF @\$ PER SQUARE FOOT	<u>374.40</u>
	,	(Write out price)	
26	Division 2	SOLAR POWERED LIGHT SYSTEM (COMPLETE) LUMP SUM @ \$ N C COMPLETE (Write out price)	105,000
27	Division 2	RELOCATE EXISTING MAILBOX 1 UNIT @\$ 300 PER UNIT THE HUNDRED POLLARS	300
	•	(Write out price)	
28	Division 2 NJDOT 158090P	TREE PROTECTION 40 LF @ \$ PER LINEAR FOOT FIFTEEN DOWN (Write out price)	600

<u>ITEM</u> <u>#</u>	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
29	Division 2	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 5" THICK (I&W DIRECTED) 100 SY @ \$ 2 PER SQUARE YARD	1200
	NJDOT 804009P	TWELVE DOLL ANS	1,200
-		(Write out price) FERTILIZING AND SEED, TYPE "M" (I&W	
30	Division 2	DIRECTED) 100 SY @ \$ 6 PER SQUARE YARD	_600
		(Write out price)	
31	Division 2 NJDOT 809003M	STRAW MULCHING (I&W DIRECTED) 100 SY @ \$ PER SQUARE YARD	400
		(Write out price)	

TOTAL PRICE BID (Items 1 to 31) THEE THOUSAND DO WARS	293,000
(Write out price)	

If a Corporation,
Name of Contractor VXX CONSTRUCTION INC
Signature of Bidder PRESIDENT Title
Business 31 BARTHAAUC EDISON, N.J. 0881
Incorporated under the Laws of the State of NEW JERSEY
100 President PANELIS KOWEUNS PRESIDENT
Secretary
(Name) (Title)
Treasurer
(Name) (Title)
Dated: 7-25-22
(Affix Corporation Seal Here)
If a Partnership, Individual, or Non-Incorporated Organization,
Name of Company
Signature of Bidder
(Name) (Title)
Names and Addresses of Members of Company

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM

WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP DEY FOREST PARK AT CARLTON PLACE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS TO TRANSIT VILLAGE

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a., the undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted Bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to Bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a Bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the Bid.

West W	indsor Township Reference Number	How Received	Date	Bidder's
0	r Title of Addendum/Revision	(mail, fax, pick-	Received	Initials
		up, etc.)		
Notice,	Title or Description			
Revision or				
Addenda No.				
	/ /			
	1/11/	-		
	NOPO			
	/			

	cknowledged by	Bidder	\cap		1.0	
N	ame of Bidder:	AK (LONSTRUC	IT LOW,	INC.	
В	y Authorized Rep	resentative:				
Si	gnature:		rees			
Print Name and Title: PAMCLIS LOVNCLIAS - PRESIDENT						
Da	nte:	-25	-22			

ATTACHED

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

BID BOND

KNOW AI	LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the uno	dersigned,		
	as Principal, and	as Surety, are		
hereby held	d and firmly bound unto the Township of West W	indsor, as Owner, in the Penal Sum of		
	(\$) for the payment of which, well and truly to be		
made, we l	hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, succes	sors and assigns.		
Signed this	day of	, 20		
The condition Windsor a condition	ion of the above obligation is such that whereas certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a par	the Principal has submitted to the Township of West of hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the		
	DEY FOREST PARK AT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEM	CARLTON PLACE IENTS TO TRANSIT VILLAGE		
NOW THE	REFORE,			
A)	A) If said Bid shall be rejected or in the alternative,			
В)	attached hereto (properly completed in accordance performance of said contract, and for the paymen	all execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract ce with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful at of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials other respects perform the agreement created by the		
understood	obligation shall be void, otherwise the same sha and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any nt of this obligation as herein stated.	Ill remain in full force and effect; it being expressly and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the		
no way imp	for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the aired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in hin which the Owner may accept such bid; and Surety		
are corporat	SS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have ions have caused their corporate seals to be hereto day and year first set forth above.	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper		
BY: Witnes	s	Principal		
		Surety		
BY:Witness		10		
vv Ittless		Attorney-in-Fact		

SUBCONTRACTOR DECLARATION

IF THE PROJECT'S SCOPE OF WORK INVOLVES SPECIALTY TRADE CATEGORIES, PLEASE LIST SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION AND/OR SUB-SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION BELOW.

There shall be submitted proof that each subcontractor is qualified in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State of New Jersey when such rules and regulations exist.

Each Bidder shall set forth in the Bid, the names, addresses and license numbers (when required) of each subcontractor for the furnishing of plumbing and gas fitting, and all kindred work, and of the steam and hot water heating and ventilating apparatus, steam power plants and kindred work, and electrical work, structural steel and ornamental iron work, if any, for the construction, alteration or repair of any public buildings.

A General Contractor that intended to utilize a specific subcontractor to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories shall provide the required information with regard to that subcontractor in the appropriate space for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

All Bidders seeking to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract are required to comply with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3. These provisions require that plumbing work on such contract may only be performed by an entity in which a licensed master plumber owns not less than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of stock in the corporation, or not less than 10% of the capital of the partnership, or not less than 10% of the ownership of any other legal firm or legal entity. Accordingly, if a Bidder intends to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract with its own employees or by the Bidder himself, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3 in the entity submitting the bid. Alternately, if a Bidder intends to perform such work through a subcontractor, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3.

If the project's scope of work involves specialty trade categories, the General Contractor that intends to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories through the use of its own employees or the General Contractor himself rather than through the utilization of a subcontractor shall write the words "IN-HOUSE" next to each applicable category and then insert the name, and the license number where required, of each such employee of the General Contractor or the General Contractor himself in the appropriate spaces for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

If the contract does not involve any of the specialty trade categories, please write the word "NONE" in the appropriate space provided.

	, and the curiton rive
	Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village
	LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	A
FITI E OE DID.	Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place, Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village NAME OF BIDDER:
TILLE OF BID:	Access Improvements to Transit Village NAME OF BIDDER:

			THE OF BEDEEK. V	F CONSTIGUENTO
12 EUGING	Address	Telephone 973-6000000000000000000000000000000000000	Specialized Sub-Prime Area ELEGNICAL	Scope Of Work For Each Subcontractor In Each Specialized Sub- Prime Area
			Phone #	
Electrical Work:			LC	
Address \ \lambda \ \frac{1}{3} \ \frac{1}{-}	~ 1 ~ ~ ~	JIB F	BRANCHU,	3-948-0260 UE,NJ.078
Structural Steel and O	rnamental Iron Worl	<u>k:</u>		
Name			Phone #	
Address				
Steam Power Plants, S	Steam and Hot Water	Heating and Ve	entilating Work:	
Name			Phone #	

Address

BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT INDICATING THEY ARE NOT DEBARRED, SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, PANGELIS COUNTY OF the Municipality and the State of Management according to the law on my oath depose and say that:	of PDISON in the County of
00/10000	ment of Treasury, Division of Property Management ualified bidders and that all statements contained in and made with the full knowledge that the Township
The undersigned further warrants that should the nan Treasurer's list of Debarred, Suspended and Disqualif life of this Contract, including the Guarantee Period, the the signatory of this Eligibility Affidavit.	fied bidders list at any time prior to, and during the
The undersigned understands that the firm making suspension and/or disqualification in contracting with Environmental Protection if the Contractor violates at 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.	h the State of New Jersey and the Department of
Name of Contractor (Type or Print) Signature/Title	Subscribed and Sworn before me this Day of Uly, 20 Z
(Type or Print Name of Affiant)	Notary Public My Commissorge Rapadakis Notary Public New Jersey My Commission Expires 4-17-2025

No. 50014336

E.

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

The Bidder is requested to provide the following information: Date of Organization of Company: TK CONSTRUCTION/INC. ZTIBARTHAAUC NJ. 08817 Name and address of Officers: President: PANELIS KOUNELIA Vice President: Secretary: **CONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE** 1. How many years has your organization been in business as a general contractor under your present business name? 2. How many years' experience in this type of construction work has your organization had? 42411 3. What are the latest projects (within the last five years) your organization has completed? (Attach additional pages if necessary.) Contract Amount Date Work Completed For Whom A. B. C. D. E. FTTACULOD Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers of References for the items listed above: Name and Address Telephone No. A. В. C. D.

Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you (within the last so, where and why?	
Have you or has any officer of your organization ever been an officer or contracting organization that failed to complete any work (within the last If so, where and why?	partner of some other ten years)?
Did this other contracting organization ever fail to complete any work aw (within the last ten years)?	
Give list of uncompleted contracts presently held by you:	
Name of Contract Contracting Agency	Amount
	\$
	\$
	\$
State approximately the largest amount of work you have done in any one of a similar nature to the work being bid on. H M L O O O O O O O O O O O O	e year (within the last ten years)
List the equipment available for the performance of work under the proposition in the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance of work under the proposition of the performance	osed contract (attach additional
	-
	Did this other contracting organization ever fail to complete any work aw (within the last ten years)? If so, where and why? If so, where and why? Give list of uncompleted contracts presently held by you: Name of Contract Contracting Agency State approximately the largest amount of work you have done in any one of a similar nature to the work being bid on. How work within the last ten years work aw (within the last ten years)? Contracting Agency List the equipment available for the performance of work under the proportion of the proportion of the proportion of the proportion of the performance of work under the proportion.

Bidders and proposed Subcontractors may be required to submit additional information regarding their respective financial condition prior to the award of the Contract.



CONSENT OF SURETY

Attach Consent of Surety from a Surety Company, meeting the requirements, described herein, stating that if the Bidder is awarded the contract that the Surety Company will supply the bonds for the contract.

- 1. Must be an irrevocable, unconditional commitment by the Surety to issue on behalf of the Bidder the bond or bonds set forth in the contract documents upon award of the project in the full amounts specified.
- 2. Must include all bonds required by the contract documents, i.e. performance, labor and material payment, maintenance, environmental, etc.
- 3. Certificate (Consent) of Surety is not waivable and will be considered a material defect resulting in rejection of Bid if omitted from Bid package.
- 4. Must not contain any provision that would serve to limit the Surety's liability to the "spread to second" Bidder in the event the Bidder fails to enter into a contract upon award.

SAMPLE WORDING IS AS SHOWN BELOW:

CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and consideration of the sum of \$, lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the undersigned, and for other valuable consideration, the				
Insurance Company, Name				
Address				
exists under the laws of the State of New Jersey and licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey certifies and agrees, that if the contract for (Contracting Agency)				
for (Project)				
is awarded to (Bidder) the undersigned will execute the bond or bonds as required of the contract documents and will become Surety in the full amount set forth in the contract documents for the faithful performance of all obligations of the Bidder, provided however, that this commitment shall expire sixty (60) days from the bid opening, unless agreed upon by Bidder, Owner and Surety to be extended.				
Signed, sealed and dated this day of, 20				
INSURANCE COMPANY (Name)				
By				
(Name) Attorney in Fact				

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT COUNTY OF MERCER. Posthe (City, Town, Township, Borough, etc.) in the County of MIDDLESE of full age, being duly sworn according to law on my oath depose and say that: the Bidder making the Proposal for the above named project, and that I executed the said Proposal with full authority to do so, that said Bidder had not, directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement(s), participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free, competitive bidding in connection with the above-named project; and that all statements contained in said Proposal and in this affidavit are true and correct, and made with full knowledge that the TWP of WEST WINDSOUTHER upon the truth of the statements contained in said Proposal and in this affidavit in awarding the contract for the said Project. I further warrant that no person(s) or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit, or secure such contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee except bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by: LONSTRU CTION, INL _ PAMELIS KOUNELIAS (Also type or print name of affiant under signature) Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25# day of ULY, 20 92. Notary Public of My commission expires

George Papadakis
Notary Public
New Jersey
My Commission Expires 4-17-2025
No. 50014336

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE

N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c.33, as amended by P.L. 2016, c.43)

In statement shall be completed, certified to, and included with all Bid and proposal submissions. Failure to submit the required information is cause for automatic rejection of the Bid or proposal.	
Name of Organization: VEK CONSTRUCTION INC.	
Organization 3 1 BARTHA AUC KOLSON NJ. Address: 3 1 BARTHA AUC KOLSON NJ.	1
Part I Check the box that represents the type of business organization:	l
Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)	
Non-Profit Corporation (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)	
For-Profit Corporation (any type) Limited Liability Company (LLC)	
Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)	
Other (be specific):	
Part II	
The list below contains the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation who	
own ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or of all individual partners in the partnership who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or of all members in the limited liability company who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (COMPLETE THE LIST BELOW IN THIS SECTION.)	
OR	
No one stockholder in the corporation owns ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or no individual partner in the partnership owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (SKIP TO PART IV.)	

(Please attach additional sheets if more space is needed):

Name of Individual or Business Entity	Home Address (for Individuals) or Business Address
PANELIS ROUNELIAS	37 BARTHA AUC
V+K CONSTRUCTION, IA	C. 60150NINIJ 6881

<u>Part III</u> DISCLOSURE OF TEN (10%) PERCENT OR GREATER OWNERSHIP IN THE STOCKHOLDERS, PARTNERS OR LLC MEMBERS LISTED IN PART II

If a bidder has a direct or indirect parent entity which is publicly traded, and any person holds a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity as of the last annual federal Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) or foreign equivalent filing, ownership disclosure can be met by providing links to the website(s) containing the last annual filing(s) with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission (or foreign equivalent) that contain the name and address of each person holding a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity, along with the relevant page numbers of the filing(s) that contain the information on each such person. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Website (URL) containing the last annual SEC (or foreign equivalent) filing	Page #'s

Please list the names and addresses of each stockholder, partner or member owning a ten (10%) percent or greater interest in any corresponding corporation, partnership and/or limited liability company (LLC) listed in Part II other than for any publicly traded parent entities referenced above. The disclosure shall be continued until names and addresses of every noncorporate stockholder, and individual partner, and member exceeding the ten (10%) percent ownership criteria established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 has been listed. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Stockholder/Partner/Member and Corresponding Entity Listed in Part II	Home Address (for Individuals) or Business Address

Part IV Certification

I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the Bidder/proposer; that the <name of contracting unit> is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with <type of contracting unit> to notify the <type of contracting unit> in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the, permitting the <type of contracting unit> to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print):	PANTELIS KOUNELI	Fitle:	PRESIDEAT
Signature:	// Jones	Date:	7-25-22

(REVISED 4/10)

EXHIBIT B

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127) N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the Contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The Contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the targeted employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2; provided, however, that the Department of Labor & Workforce Development (Dept. of LWD), Construction EEO Monitoring Program, may, in its discretion, exempt a Contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C, as long as the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program is satisfied that the Contractor or

EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the targeted employment goal established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2. The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

- (A) If the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the Contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. If the Contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to afford equal employment opportunities minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter. If the Contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with affording equal employment opportunities as specified in this chapter, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to be prepared to provide such opportunities to minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter, by complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the Contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take said action immediately if it determines that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the equal employment opportunity goals set forth in this chapter.
- (B) If good faith efforts to meet targeted employment goals have not or cannot be met for each construction trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the Contractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the following actions:
- (l) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers;
- (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
- (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;
- (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and other approved referral sources in the area;

EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

- (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, layoffs shall be conducted in compliance with the equal employment opportunity and nondiscrimination standards set forth in this regulation, as well as with applicable Federal and State court decisions;
- (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the Contractor or subcontractor:
- (i) The Contactor or subcontractor shall interview the referred minority or women worker.
- (ii) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall in good faith determine the qualifications of such individuals. The Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards in conformity with the equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination principles set forth in this chapter. However, a Contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or a referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program. If necessary, the Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.
- (iii) The name of any interested women or minority individual shall be maintained on a waiting list and shall be considered for employment as described in (i) above, whenever vacancies occur. At the request of the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, the Contractor or subcontractor shall provide evidence of its good faith efforts to employ women and minorities from the list to fill vacancies.
- (iv) If, for any reason, said Contractor or subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance officer and to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program.
- (7) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees to keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program and submitted promptly to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program upon request.
- (C) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the Contractor or subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and, where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and

EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the targeted county employment goal, the Contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the Contractor or subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the Contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance officer and the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program an initial project workforce report (Form AA-201) electronically provided to the public agency by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, through its website, for distribution to and completion by the Contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The Contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and to the public agency compliance officer.

The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

(D) The Contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

Signed by

Successful Bidder / Contractor

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of 25°

(Notarized)

George Papadakis Notary Public New Jersey

My Commission Expires 4-17-2025 Bid Forms Section No. 50014336

AGREEMENT

This Contract made the	day of	, 2	022 by and	between	the Township
Council of the Township of West Wir	ndsor, a municip	oal corporation of	the State of	New Jers	sey, having its
principal address at 271 Clarksville R	oad, Princeton	Junction, New Je	ersey 08550	(hereinafi	ter called "the
Township") and		, having i	ts principal	place o	f business at
		(hereinafter	called "the C	ontractor	").
	<u>WITNE</u>	<u>S S E T H</u> :			
It is understood and agreed be	tween the partic	es hereto as follow	vs:		

Section 1. Price, Terms and Acceptance.

The Contractor hereby agrees that its acceptance of final payment from the Township shall be a release in full of any and all claims against the Township out of, or by reason of, the work done and materials furnished under these Contract Documents.

Section 2. Indemnification.

Contractor agrees to defend and hold the Township of West Windsor, its officers, agents, volunteers and employees, harmless from and against all suits, claims, costs, expenses, actions, demands, judgments or liabilities (including reasonable counsel fees), arising out of or relating to or in connection with any

material or services furnished and delivered under this Agreement by the Contractor, or by and on account of any act or omission of the Contractor, its agents or employees, for any injury or damage sustained, or alleged to have been sustained, by any party or parties by reason of the use of defective material, furnished and delivered under the Agreement or by, or on account of any act of omission or commission of any Contractor, its agents or employees; and, in case any such action shall be brought against the Township of West Windsor, its officers, agents and employees, the Contractor shall immediately take charge of and defend same at its own cost and expense. The Township of West Windsor may, if it so desires, defend such action and charge the expense of same to the Contractor.

Section 3. Insurance.

The Contractor shall maintain the following amounts of insurance coverage during the course of this Agreement:

- a. Standard workers compensation insurance indemnifying the Contractor against any loss arising from liability or injury sustained by any and all agents, servants or employees of the Contractor, who shall be entitled to compensation under the Workers Compensation Law of the State of New Jersey. If the Contractor is incorporated outside the State of New Jersey, the said policy must include the "Other States Endorsement."
- b. Comprehensive, General and Contractual Liability, and Environment Impairment insurance coverage, including personal liability, contractual liability, explosion, collapse, underground hazard coverage shall be in accordance with the contract documents.
 - Bodily injury and property damage, shall be in accordance with the contract documents.
- c. All certificates shall be issued by an insurer that has an AM Best rating of at least A+ and which is authorized to underwrite insurance risk for the specific lines of coverage by the Department of Insurance of the State of New Jersey. Said insurer shall provide at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Township of any cancellation or reduction in amount or type of coverage. The

Contractor shall provide the Township with proof of said insurance, along with a certificate naming the Township as additional insured.

Section 4. Final Inspection and Payment.

All labor and supplies delivered to or performed for the Township by the Contractor shall be subject to final inspection by the Township. If the results of any such inspections indicate that any labor or materials are deficient in any respect, the Township may reject such services and shall require the Contractor to make such changes and provide such additional services as the Township may consider necessary to conform to the bid specifications. Failure to make such changes as are requested by the Township to conform to the bid specifications within thirty (30) days after notice is given, shall be cause for the Township to consider the Contractor in breach of the contract.

Payment will be made by the Township on Township voucher forms which are duly certified by the Contractor and attached to an itemization of the materials or services furnished. Payment of the full contract amount will indicate satisfactory evidence that the work has been completed and accepted, unless written agreement to the contrary is made between the Township and the Contractor. Payment vouchers may be submitted on a bi-weekly basis and shall not be considered for payment until the work and/or services provided by the Contractor have been installed, inspected and approved by the Township.

Section 5. Compliance with State and Federal Law.

The Contractor expressly agrees to strictly comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and ordinances as may be applicable to performance of this Agreement.

Section 6. Statement of Compliance with Chapter 127 of the Public Laws of 1975 (N.J.A.C. 17:27)

During the performance of this contract, the successful Bidder/Contractor agrees as follows:

a. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment;

upgrading; demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this non-discrimination clause.

- b. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex.
- c. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- d. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the Americans with Disabilities Act.
- e. When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the applicable employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C 17:27-7.3; provided, however, that the Division may, in its discretion, exempt a Contractor or Subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C as long as the Division is satisfied that the Contractor or Subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Division, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the applicable employment goal prescribed in accordance with N.J.S.A. 17:27-7.3.

The Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

(A) If the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall, within three (3) days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the Contractor or Subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as supplemented and amended from time to time and the American with Disabilities Act. If the Contractor or Subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five (5) business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to attempt to hire or schedule minority and women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment goal. If the Contractor's or Subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with the applicable employment goal, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to be prepared to hire or schedule minority and women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment goal, by complying with

the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the Contractor or Subcontractor further agrees to take said action if it determines or is so notified by the Division that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the applicable employment goal.

- (B) If the hiring or scheduling of a workforce consistent with the employment goal has not or cannot be achieved for each construction trade, by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the Contractor or Subcontractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to take the following actions consistent with the applicable county employment goal:
 - (1) To notify the Public Agency Compliance Officer, the Division, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers;
 - (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
 - (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided that the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;
 - (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral of minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and the other approved referral sources in the area until such time as the workforce is consistent with the employment goal;
 - (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, to assure, consistent with the applicable State and Federal statutes and court decisions, that sufficient minority and women employees remain on the site consistent with the employment goal; and to employ any minority and women workers so laid off by the Contractor or any other construction site on which its workforce composition is not consistent with an employment goal established pursuant to rules implementing N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq.;
 - (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the Contractors or Subcontractors:
 - (i) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall determine the qualifications of such individuals and if the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce in each construction trade is not consistent with the applicable employment goal, it shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards. However, a Contractor or Subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Division. If necessary, the Contractor or

Subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.

- (ii) If the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce is consistent with the applicable employment goal, the name of any interested women or minority individual shall be maintained on a waiting list for the first consideration, in the event the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce is no longer consistent with the applicable employment goal.
- (iii) If, for any reason, said Contractor or Subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, said Contractor or Subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the Public Agency Compliance Officer and to the Division.
- (7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Division and submitted promptly to the Division upon request.
- The Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the (C) Contractor or Subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the county employment goal, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the Contractor or Subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Public Agency Compliance Officer and the Division an initial project workforce report (Form AA 201) provided to the public agency by the Division for distribution to and completion by the Contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The Contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Division and to the Public Agency Compliance Officer.

The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

- (D) The Contractor and its Subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO as may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to Subchapter 10 of the Administrative Code (N.J.A.C. 17:27).
- Section 7. Acknowledgement of compliance with Section 11 of Chapter 150 of the Public Laws of 1963 (C.34:11-56.35 et seq.)

Contractor hereby acknowledges its duty to comply with C.34:11-56.35 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158. This statute allows the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development to immediately issue a stop-work order if it makes an initial determination that an employer has violated the Prevailing Wage Act by paying wages at rates less than the rates required under the act. Such stop-work order will remain in effect until the employer has agreed to pay the required wages, any wages due and any penalty, and the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development issues a subsequent order releasing the stop-work order. If the stop-work order is issued against a subcontractor, the General Contractor has the right to terminate such subcontractor. A \$5,000 per day civil penalty may be imposed against any employer violating the stop-work order. Furthermore, the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is entitled to enter the place of business during usual business hours to determine compliance with wage and hour laws by examining payroll and other records, interviewing employees, calling hearings, administering oaths, taking testimony under oath and taking depositions to determine compliance with wage and hour laws. Any employer or agent of the employer who willfully fails to furnish time and wage record or who refuses to admit the Department into the place or who hinders or delays the Department in the performance of duties may be fined not less than \$1,000 and will be guilty of a disorderly person offense, with each day of continuing noncompliance or hindrance constituting a separate offense.

Contractor hereby agrees that it shall not submit any change order for increased compensation related to delay, remobilization, liquidated damages, or other similar grounds resulting from a stop-work order issued under this law, regardless of whether the underlying violation was intentional or unintentional, or whether such violation was committed by the Bidder or any of its Subcontractors.

Section 8. Furnishing of Maintenance Bond.

The Contractor shall be obligated to provide a maintenance bond to the Township following the completion of services under this contract, pursuant to the bid specifications.

Section 9. Liquidated Damages.

In the event of the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its obligations hereunder within the time stated herein, the Contractor shall be liable to the Township in the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750.00) per day (revise per General Conditions 4.23 based on contract value) for each day the contract remains incomplete. The sum shall be treated as liquidated damages and not a penalty for the loss of the Township of the use of the premises in a completed state of construction, alteration or repair and for added administrative and inspection costs to the Township on account of the delay; provided, however, that said liquidated damages shall be in addition to other consequential losses or damages that the Township may

incur by reason of such delay, such as, but not limited to, added cost to the project and the cost of furnishing temporary accommodations for Township operations. Any such sums for which the Contractor is liable may be deducted by the Township from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor.

The said amount is fixed and agreed upon by and between the Contractor and the Township because of the impracticality and extreme difficulty affixing and ascertaining the actual damages the Township will suffer.

Section 10. General Conditions.

- a. This Agreement incorporates by reference all provisions of the bid documents, including specifications and general conditions and instructions to bidders. This Agreement and the bid documents supersede all other representations and understandings between the parties.
- b. This Agreement is binding upon the Township, its successors or assigns and upon the Contractor and its successors. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Contractor.
- c. The Township shall recognize only the Contractor for the proper execution of this Agreement and work performed under this Agreement in accordance with the Contract Documents. Approval of a Subcontractor by the Township in no way relieves the Contractor from full responsibility for fulfilling all conditions of the Agreement.
- d. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- e. Any notices to be given under this Agreement shall be via first-class mail, addressed to the respective party at the address first appearing in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Township has caused this instrument to be signed by its Mayor, attested to by its Clerk and its corporate seal is hereunto affixed, pursuant to a Resolution of the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor passed for that purpose, and the Contractor has set its hand and seal the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:		TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR
Gay Huber Township Clerk	By:	Hemant Marathe Mayor
	_	By:Contractor

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

The Contractor agrees to make payment of all proper charges for labor and materials required in the aforementioned work, and indemnify, defend and save harmless the Township, its officers, agents and servants, and each and every one of them, against and from all suits and costs of every description including but not limited to costs of legal and any claims under the prevailing wage rate laws, the American with Disabilities Act, and from all damages which the Township or any of its officers, agents and servants may be put, by reason of injury to the person or property of others resulting from the carelessness in the performance of the work, or through any improper or defective machinery, implements or appliances used by the Contractor the work, or through any act or omission on the part of the Contractor, his agents or employees.

Signed this 25 + day of JUU , 20 ZZ
as a binding act in deed of V+K Construction, INC
Name of Organization
Authorized Signature & Title PCS 10EM
PANACLIS RONELIAS
Print Authorized Signature Name & Title Pars 106

PREVAILING WAGE AFFIDAVIT

The successful bidder agrees to comply with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq. (P.L.1963, Chapter 150 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158) for contracts entered into with the Township of West Windsor, except those contracts which are not within the scope of the act.

The successful bidder and any of its subcontractors shall be obligated to pay the prevailing wage, to submit certified payrolls as documentation of compliance and to permit on-site monitoring, including interviews with employees and review subcontracts by Township representatives. The bidder's signature on this proposal is his guarantee that neither he nor any subcontractor that he may employ to perform the work covered by this bid are listed or are on record in the Office of the Commission of the New Jersey Department of Labor as one who has failed to pay prevailing wages in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Every Contractor and subcontractor shall keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, craft or trade. job title or classification, actual hourly rate or wages paid, hours worked and total wages paid to each workman employed by him/her in connection with a public work. Payroll records shall be preserved for a period of two (2) years from the date of payment.

The successful bidder agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Township of West Windsor, the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor and all of its officers, agents and employees of and from any and all liability damages and attorney fees associated with a New Jersey Department of Labor investigation and/or determination that the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act was not complied with.

The statute (N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.35 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158) allows the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development to immediately issue a stop-work order if it makes an initial determination that an employer has violated the Prevailing Wage Act by paying wages at rates less than the rates required under the act. Such stop-work order will remain in effect until the employer has agreed to pay the required wages, any wages due and any penalty, and the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development issues a subsequent order releasing the stop-work order. If the stop-work order is issued against a subcontractor, the general Contractor has the right to terminate such subcontractor. A \$5,000 per day civil penalty may be imposed against any employer violating the stop-work order.

Furthermore, the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is entitled to enter the place of business during usual business hours to determine compliance with wage and hour laws by examining payroll and other records, interviewing employees, calling hearings, administering oaths, taking testimony under oath and taking depositions to determine compliance with wage and hour laws. Any employer or agent of the employer who willfully fails to furnish time and wage record or who refuses to admit the Department into the place or who hinders or delays the Department in the performance of duties may be fined not less than \$1,000 and will be guilty of a disorderly person offense, with each day of continuing noncompliance or hindrance constituting a separate offense.

Contractor agrees that it shall not submit any change order for increased compensation related to delay, remobilization, liquidated damages, or other similar grounds resulting from a stop-work order issued under this law, regardless of whether the underlying violation was intentional or unintentional. or whether such violation was committed by the Bidder or any of its subcontractors.

This PREVAILING WAGE AFFIDAVIT is signed this _____ 2 5 + th day of

July , 20 ZZ

as a binding act in deed of

Name of Organization

Authorized Signature & Title

Print Authorized Signature Name & Title

Bid Forms Section

Bond No.

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That we, the Undersigned	(Name or legal title &address of CONTRACTOR)
as Principal, and	(Legal title of SURETY)
a corporation organized and existing under the and duly authorized to do business in the State	laws of the State of of New Jersey, as SURETY, are held and bound unto
as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$
for the payment of which, well and truly to be heirs, executors, administrators, successors and	e made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our dassigns.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION I	S SUCH, that whereas the above named Principal did on
the day of	, 20
enter into a contract with	
for	
which contract is made part of this bond and th	
NOW, if the said	

shall pay all lawful claims of beneficiaries as defined by N.J.S.A 2A:44-143 for labor performed or materials, provisions, provender or other supplies or teams, fuels, oils, implements, or machinery furnished, used or consumed in the carrying forward, performing or completing of said contract, we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any beneficiary as defined by N.J.S.A. 2A:44-143 having a just claim, as well as for the Obligee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions or additions in or to the terms of the said contract; or in or to the plans or specifications therefore, shall, in anyway affect the obligations of said Surety on its bonds.

***	XX 7' 1		TT.	
West	Wind	SOT	Towns	hin

Bid Specifications

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

This bond is given in compliance with the requirements of the Statutes of the State of New Jersey in respect to bonds of the contractors on public works. Revised Statutes of New Jersey, 1937, Sections 2A; 44-143-147, and amendments thereof, and liability hereunder is limited as in said statutes provided.			
Signed, sealed and dated this	day of	, 20	
ATTEST:			
Witness		Principal	-
Witness		Surety	

NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PERFORMANCE BOND

	Bond No.	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That we, the Undersigned	(Name or legal title & address of CONTRA	ACTOR)
as Principal, and	(Legal title of SU	JRETY)
a corporation organized and existing under the laws and duly authorized to do business in the State of N	s of the State of	
as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$)
for the payment of which, well and truly to be mad heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assi	de, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourseligns.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SU		id on
the day of	, 20	
enter into a contract with		
for		
which contract is made part of this bond and the sar	me as though set forth herein.	
NOW, if the said		
shall well and faithfully do and perform the things at the terms of said contract, then this obligation shal full force and effect; it being expressly understood a claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal	agreed by them to be done and performed according to the null and void; otherwise the same shall reand agreed that the liability of the Surety for any	main in
The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no of the said contract; or in or to the plans or specification of said Surety on its bonds	ations therefore, shall, in anyway affect the obl	ne terms igations

West Windsor Townsh	10
---------------------	----

Witness

Bid Specifications

Surety

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

redestrian Acco	ess Improvements to Transit Vi	illage
This bond is given in compliance with the to bonds of the contractors on public work 147, and amendments thereof, and liability	s. Revised Statutes of New Jerse	ev 1937 Sections 24. 14 142
Signed, sealed and dated this	day of	, 20
ATTEST:		
Witness		Principal

be and remain in full force and effect.

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, the Undersigned
(Here insert the name or legal title and address of CONTRACTOR)
as PRINCIPAL, and
(Here insert the legal title of SURETY)
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
as SURETY are held and firmly bound into
(Here insert the name or legal title and address of OWNER)
as OBLIGEE, in the full and just several sums of
Dollars (\$) for maintenance, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the said OBLIGEE, or its attorney, successors or assigns, to the payment of which sums well and truly to be made, the said PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:
WHEREAS, said PRINCIPAL has entered into a certain CONTRACT with said OBLIGEE, dated
, 20, (hereinafter called the CONTRACT) for
Which CONTRACT and the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for said WORK shall be deemed a part thereof as fully as if set forth herein.
NOW, THEREFORE, the joint and several conditions of this BOND are such:
That if the above bounden PRINCIPAL shall remedy without cost to the said OBLIGEE any defects which may develop during a period of one (1) year from the date of completion, and acceptance of the WORK performed under said CONTRACT, provided such defects in the judgment of the OBLIGEE, are caused by defective or inferior materials or workmanship, then this part of this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall

The PRINCIPAL and the SURETY agree that any alterations, changes or additions to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, and/or any alterations, changes or additions to the WORK to be performed under the CONTRACT in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, and/or any alterations, changes or additions to the CONTRACT, and/or any given by the OBLIGEE of any extensions of time for the performance of the CONTRACT in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and/or any act of forbearance of either the PRINCIPAL or the OBLIGEE toward the other with respect to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

West	Windsor	Township	
TT COL	TT III GOOL	TOWNSHIP	

Bid Specifications

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

and the CONTRACT and/or the reduction of any percentage to be retained by the OBLIGEE as permitted by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and by the CONTRACT, shall not release, in any manner whatsoever, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY, or either of them, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, from liability under this BOND; and the SURETY, for value received, does waive notice of any such

alterations, changes, additions, extensions of time, acts	of forbearance and/or reductions of retained percentage.
seals this day of 20 . the	RETY have executed this instrument under their several e name and corporate seal of each corporate party being oper officers, pursuant to authority of its governing body.
IN PRESENCE OF:	
(Individual or Partnership Principal)	(SEAL)
	(Address)(Business Address)
(Individual or Partnership Principal)	(SEAL)
	(Address)(Business Address)
Witness:	
Attest:	
	(Corporate PRINCIPAL)
	(Business Address)
BY:	
	porate Seal)

Bid Forms Section

63

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF: NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF: MERCER
Before me, the Undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared PAYEUS KOUNEL (AS (Individual, Partner, or duly authorized representative of Corporate Contractor) Of (Company)
Who being duly sworn to the law, deposes and says that all labor, material and outstanding claims and
indebtedness of whatever nature arising out of the performance of the Contract for DEY ROLES TRANK AT CARLTON PLACE (Project)
With the Township of West Windsor for have been paid in full.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONTRACTOR, IF A CORPORATION STATE OF: COUNTY OF: SS:
On this day of
cheing by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 37 BANTHA AVE and that he is the PUSIDE A of VHK CONSTRUCTION; IN the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said
corporation; that one of the seals affixed to said instrument is such seal; that it was so affixed by order of the
directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. George Papadakis (SEAL)

Notary Public

New Jersey
My Commission Expires 4-17-2025
No. 50014336

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONTRACTOR, IF A PARTNERSHIP

STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF:	SS:		
	day of		
	be one of the members of the firm of		
	who executed the foregoing instrument, and he a		
as and for the act	t and deed of said firm.		
			(SEAL)
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONTRACTO	OR, IF AN IN	DIVIDUAL
STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF:	SS:		
	day of		
and appeared			to me known and
known to me to b	be one of the members of the firm of		;
	who executed the foregoing instrument, and h		
same.			
			(SEAL)

CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:
PANTELIS KOUNELIAS
Of V+K CON STOUGHUMANNE) (Company and Street Address)
MIDD (ESEX County and State of NEW JERSTY
does hereby acknowledge that he has received this day of
and from the Owner, the Township of West Windsor the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuab
consideration in full satisfaction and payment of all sums of money owing payable and belonging to
(Contractor)
By any means whatsoever, for on account of a certain agreement hereinafter called the CONTRACT,
between the said
And Owner, the Township of West Windsor (Contractor) (Owner) (Contractor) (And Owner, the Township of West Windsor dated, 20
NOW THEREFORE, the said_
(Contractor)
(for myself, my heirs, executors and administrators) (for itself, its successors and assigns) do by these present
remise, release, quit-claim and forever discharge the said Owner, the Township of West Windsor,
its successors and assigns of and from all claims and demands arising from or in connection with the said
CONTRACT dated, 20, and of and from all, and all
manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action and actions, suits, debts, dues, duties, sum and sum
of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, agreements, promise
variances, damages, judgments, extends, execution, claims and demand whatsoever in law or equity, or
otherwise which against the said Owner, the Township of West Windsor its successors and assigns ever had
now have, or which (I, my heirs, executors, or administrators) (it, its successors and assigns) hereafter can, sha
or may have, for, upon, or by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the world
to the date of these presents.

West	Wind	cor T	owns	him
WEST	W III U	SOLI	owns	nin

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,		
(Contractor)		
has caused these presents to be duly executed on this	day of	, 20
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:		
(INDIVIDUAL)	(SEAL)	
(PARTNERSHIP CONTRACTOR)	(SEAL)	
BY:(PARTNER)	(SEAL)	
Attest:	(SEAL)	
BY:(SECRETARY, PRESIDENT OR VICE PRESIDENT)	(SEAL)	

(CORPORATE SEAL)

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FORM

N.J.S.A. 52:33-44 requires that Business Organizations, be registered with the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue.

Please indicate below, for the bidder and all subcontractors listed on the "List of Subcontractors" herein, as to their registration with the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:33-44.

Proof of registration is required for all contractors and named subcontractors. Proof of registration means a copy of the organization's "Business Registration Certificate". NO OTHER FORM CAN BE SUBSTITUTED TO FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT.

Copies of the Business Registration Certificate of the Contractor and that of any named Subcontractor shall be submitted prior to the award of the contract.

Name	Not Registered	Registration Number
Bidder V+K Construction	1WC.	
(Subcontractor)		
Subscribed and sworn Before me this		cel
Notary Public of George Papadakis Notary Public My Commission Expersey My Commission Expires 4-17-2025 No. 50014336	(type o	LS KOUNE CVAS and Title or print)
** Please note: Contracts that are less than 15% (\$17,500) are not covered by this law. Vendor	6 of West Windsor To s that refuse to registe	ownship's bid threshold r and obtain a Business

Registration Certificate cannot receive a contract in excess of \$2,625.00.

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISRATION FORM

N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48 requires that contractors and subcontractors, be registered with the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance.

Please indicate below, for the bidder and all subcontractors listed on the "List of Subcontractors" herein, as to their registration with the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance in accordance with N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48.

Copies of the Public Works Contractor Registration shall be submitted and attached to this form.

Name	Not Registered	Registration Number
Bidder VHK CONSTRUCTION,	M	
(Subcontractor)		-
Subscribed and sworn		
Before me this 25TH day		
of July 20 22.		
1		eccs
Notary Public of	Signati	a Konnelia
George Papadakis Notary Public New Jersey My Commission Expires 4-17-2025, 20 No. 50014336	Name a (type o	and Title r print) PNGIDEM

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN

Project Name:	Bidder Offeror: W STRU CTUN, 1
otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a subsidiaries, or affiliates, is identified on the Noin investment activities in Iran. https://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/pdf/below certification. If the Director of the Divis/he shall take action as may be appropriate and	012, c.25 and P.L. 2021, c.4) any person or entity that submits a bid or proposal or a contract must certify that neither the person nor entity, nor any of its parents, ew Jersey Department of the Treasury's Chapter 25 List as a person or entity engaged The Chapter 25 list is found on the Division's website at Chapter25List.pdf.Vendors/Bidders must review this list prior to completing the ision of Purchase and Property finds a person or entity to be in violation of the law, d provided by law, rule or contract, including but not limited to, imposing sanctions, laring the party in default and seeking debarment or suspension of the party.
	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX
I certify, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-57, et nor any of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates determined to be engaged in prohibited activiti	seq. (P.L. 2012, c.25 and P.L. 2021, c.4), that neither the Vendor/Bidder listed above is listed on the New Jersey Department of the Treasury's Chapter 25 List of entities ies in Iran
OR	
on the New Jersey Department of the Treasury	e Vendor/Bidder and/or one or more of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates is listed y's Chapter 25 List. I will provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, has engaged in regarding investment activities in below.
Duration of Engagement Anticipated Cessation Date Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary	
	CERTIFICATION
information and any attachments hereto, to the Jersey is relying on the information contained I this certification through the completion of a information contained herein; that I am aware certification. If I do so, I will be subject to contained the subject to contain the s	ed to execute this certification on behalf of the Vendor/Bidder, that the foregoing best of my knowledge are true and complete. I acknowledge that the State of New herein, and that the Vendor/Bidder is under a continuing obligation from the date of my contract(s) with the State to notify the State in writing of any changes to the that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this riminal prosecution under the law, and it will constitute a material breach of my te to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable. Date: Date: Date:



State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
33 WEST STATE STREET
P. O. BOX 039

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN Acting Director

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO

State Treasurer

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0039 https://www.njstart.gov Telephone (609) 292-4886 / Facsimile (609) 984-2575

The following list represents entities determined, based on credible information available to the public, to be engaged in prohibited activities in Iran pursuant to P.L. 2012, c. 25 ("Chapter 25"):

- 1. AK Makina Ltd.
- 2. Amona
- 3. Bank Markazi Iran (Central Bank of Iran)
- 4. Bank Mellat
- 5. Bank Melli Iran
- 6. Bank Saderat PLC
- 7. Bank Sepah
- 8. Bank Tejarat
- 9. China International United Petroleum & Chemicals Co., Ltd. (Unipec)
- 10. China National Offshore Oil Corporation (CNOOC)
- 11. China National Petroleum Corporation (CNPC)
- 12. China National United Oil Corporation (ChinaOil)
- 13. China Oilfield Services Limited
- 14. China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation (Sinopec)
- 15. China Precision Machinery Import-Export Corp. (CPMIEC)
- 16. Indian Oil Corporation
- 17. Kingdream PLC
- 18. Naftiran Intertrade Company (NICO)
- 19. National Iranian Tanker Company (NITC)
- 20. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC)
- 21. Oil India Limited
- 22. Persia International Bank
- 23. Petroleos de Venezuela (PDVSA Petróleo, SA)
- 24. PetroChina Company, Ltd.
- 25. Sameh Afzar Tajak Co. (SATCO)
- 26. Shandong Fin Cnc Machine Company, Ltd.
- 27. Sinohydro Co., Ltd.
- 28. SK Energy Co. Ltd.
- 29. SKS Ventures
- 30. Som Petrol AS
- 31. Zhuhai Zhenrong Company

List Date: January 10, 2022

Americans with Disabilities Act Mandatory Language

Equal Opportunity for Individuals with Disabilities

The Contractor and the Township of West Windsor (hereinafter the "Township") do hereby agree that the provisions of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (the "Act"), 42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities in all services, programs, and activities provided or made available by public entities and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant thereunto, are made a part of this contract. In providing any aid, benefit, or service on behalf of the Township pursuant to this contract, the Contractor agrees that the performance shall be in strict compliance with the Act. In the event that the Contractor, its agents, servants, employees or subcontractors violate or are alleged to have violated the Act during the performance of this contract, the contractor shall defend the Township in any action or administrative proceeding commenced pursuant to this Act. The Contractor shall indemnify, protect, and save harmless the Township, its agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all suits, claims, losses, demands or damages of whatever kind or nature arising out of or claimed to arise out of the alleged violation. The Contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend and pay any and all charges for legal services and any and all costs and other expenses arising from such action or administrative proceeding or incurred in connection therewith. In any and all complaints brought pursuant to the Township's grievance procedure, the Contractor agrees to abide by any decision of the Township which is rendered pursuant to said grievance procedure. If any action or administrative proceeding results in an award of damages against the Township or if the Township incurs any expense to cure a violation of the ADA which has been brought pursuant to its grievance procedure, the Contractor shall satisfy and discharge the same at its own expense.

The Township shall, as soon as practicable after a claim has been made against it, give written notice thereof to the Contractor along with full and complete particulars of the claim. If any action or administrative proceeding is brought against the Township or any of its agents, servants and employees, the Township shall expeditiously forward or have forwarded to the Contractor every demand, complaint, notice, summons, pleading, or other process received by the Township or its representatives.

It is expressly agreed and understood that any approval by the Township of the services provided by the Contractor pursuant to this contract will not relieve the Contractor of the obligation to comply with the Act and to defend, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the Township pursuant to this paragraph.

It is further agreed and understood that the Township assumes no obligation to indemnify or save harmless the Contractor, its agents, servants, employees and subcontractors for any claim which may arise out of their performance of this Agreement. Furthermore, the Contractor expressly understands and agrees that the provisions of this indemnification clause shall in no way limit the Contractor's obligations assumed in this agreement, nor shall they be construed to relieve the Contractor from any liability, nor preclude the Township from taking any other actions available to it under any other provisions of this agreement or otherwise at law. 2 5+ Hor July 2022

Signed by Successful Bidder / Contractor

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of

(Notarized)

George Papadakis Notary Public

New Jersey My Commission Expires 4-17-2025

No. 50014336

Bid Forms Section

71

STANDARD BID DOCUMENT REFERENCE		
Name of Form:	FEDERAL NON-DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION	
Statutory Reference:	N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1 (P.L. 2019, c.406)	
Description:	Meets statutory criteria for certification of non-debarment by a federal government agency.	

Summary of the Certification Requirements under N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1

Pursuant to state law any natural person, company, firm, association, corporation, or other entity prohibited, or "debarred," from contracting with the federal government agencies, shall also be prohibited from contracting for public work in the state of New Jersey. This prohibition also extends to any affiliate organization(s) held by or subject to the control of an entity of that prohibited person or entity.

Prior to awarding a contract for public work a local units must obtain written certification from the contracting person or entity through the form below, attesting to their non-debarment from contracting with federal government agencies. Contracting units are reminded that they must fill-in the boilerplate information in the certification sections of Parts II through IV regarding their name and type of contracting unit before using the form.

FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1 (P.L. 2019, c.406)

This certification shall be completed, certified to, and submitted to the contracting unit prior to contract award, except for emergency contracts where submission is required prior to payment.

□For-Profit Corporation (any type) □Limited Liability (Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
Address of Individual or Organization DUNS Code (if applicable) CAGE Code (if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second sec	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
or Organization DUNS Code (if applicable) CAGE Code (if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second seco	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
DUNS Code (if applicable) CAGE Code (if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
(if applicable) CAGE Code (if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second sec	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
CAGE Code (if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
(if applicable) Check the box that represents the type of the second of	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
Check the box that represents the type of Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts III and IV) Non-Profit Corporation (any type) Limited Liability Collimited Partnership Limited Liability	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts III and IV) Non-Profit C For-Profit Corporation (any type) Limited Liability C Limited Partnership Limited Liability	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts III and IV) Non-Profit C For-Profit Corporation (any type) Limited Liability (Limited Partnership Limited Liability	Corporation (skip Pa	arts III and IV)
□Limited Partnership □Limited Liability		
	ty Partnersnip (LLP	
□Other (be specific):	, , ,	')
PART II – CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMEN	NT: Individual or O	rganization
I hereby certify that the individual or organization listed	above in Part I is	not debarred by the
federal government from contracting with a federal ager	ncy. I further ackn	owledge: that I am
authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the a	above-named orga	nization; that West
Windsor Township is relying on the information contained	ed herein and that	I am under a
continuing obligation from the date of this certification t	hrough the date o	f contract award by
West Windsor Township to notify West Windsor Townsh		
information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a		
statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and	if I do so, I am sub	ject to criminal
prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a m	aterial breach of m	ny agreement(s) with
West Windsor Township, permitting West Windsor Town	nship to declare an	y contract(s) resulting
from this certification void and unenforceable.		
Full Name	Title:	
(Print):	Title:	
Signature:	Date:	

Section A (Check the Box tha	at applies)	
	Below is the name and address of the stockholder in the corporation who owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, or of the partner in the partnership who owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or of the member of the limited liability company owning more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.	
Name of Individual or Organization		
Home Address (for Individual) or Business Address		
	OR	
	No one stockholder in the corporation owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, or no partner in the partnership owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.	
Section B (Skip if no Business entity is listed in Section A above)		
	Below is the name and address of the stockholder in the corporation who owns more than 50 percent of the voting stock of the organization's parent entity, or of the partner in the partnership who owns more than 50 percent interest in the organization's parent entity, or of the member of the limited liability company owning more than 50 percent interest in organization's parent entity, as the case may be.	
Stockholder/Partner/Member Owning Greater Than 50 Percent of Parent Entity		
Home Address (for Individual) or Business Address		
	OR	
	No one stockholder in the parent entity corporation owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, no partner in the parent entity partnership owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or no member in the parent entity limited liability company owns more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.	
	Section C – Part III Certification	
	lual or organization that is debarred by the federal government from	

Dey Forest Park at Carlton Place Pedestrian Access Improvements to Transit Village

Part I or, if applicable, owns greater than 50 percent of a parent entity of <name of organization>. I further acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the abovenamed organization; that the <name of contracting unit> is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the date of contract award to notify West Windsor Township in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with West Windsor Township, permitting West Windsor Township to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print):

Title:

Date:

Part IV – CER	RTIFICATION OF NON-DE	BARMENT: Contractor – Controlled Entities
	s	ection A
	Organization listed in stock, or of the partne I owns more than 50 p company or companie	Part I owns more than 50 percent of voting rship(s) in which the Organization listed in Part ercent interest therein, or of the limited liability in which the Organization listed above in Part ercent interest therein, as the case may be.
Name of Business Entity Business Address		Business Address
Add additional s	heets if necessary	
	Υ	OR
	The Organization listed above in Part I does not own greater than 50 percent of the voting stock in any corporation and does not own greater than 50 percent interest in any partnership or any limited liability company.	

Section B (skip if no business entities are listed in Section A of Part IV)

Below are the names and addresses of any entities in which an entity listed in Part III A owns greater than 50 percent of the voting stock

(corporation) or owns greater than 50 percent interest (limited liability company). Name of Business Entity Controlled by Entity Listed in Section A of Part IV Business Address	(partnership or		
Add additional Sheets if necessary			
OR			
No entity listed in Part III A owns greater than 50 percent of the			
stock in any corporation or owns greater than 50 percent interest			
any partnership or limited liability company.			
Section C – Part IV Certification			
I hereby certify that the Organization listed above in Part I does not own great	ater than 50		
percent of any entity that that is debarred by the federal government from co	ontracting		
with a federal agency and, if applicable, does not own greater than 50 percen	nt of any entity		
that in turns owns greater than 50 percent of any entity debarred by the fede	eral		
government from contracting with a federal agency. I further acknowledge: t	that Lam		
authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the above-named organiz	zation: that		
west Windsor Township is relying on the information contained herein and the	hat Lam under		
a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the date of	contract		
award by West Windsor Township to notify West Windsor Township in writin	ng of any		
changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a crimi	inal offense to		
make a faise statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so	0 lam subject		
to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material bre	each of my		
agreement(s) with West Windsor Township, permitting West Windsor Township,	hip to declare		
any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.			
Full Name (Print):			
Signature: Date:			